
Descendants of
Rebecca Bell

By Catherine Reuther
 
 
 



Table of Contents

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

1Descendants of Rebecca Bell

22Source Citations

25Name Index



Descendants of Rebecca Bell

1

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

1-Rebecca Bell1 was born between 1852 and 1854 in Tennessee2 and died in 1919.1 Another
name for Rebecca was Elner Rebecca Bell.3

General Notes: Lilburn's mother [Rebecca] was a full blooded Choctaw Indian from Oklahoma.
Her name was Belle or Bell and she lived on a reservation in Bell, Oklahoma. [4] There is no
evidence at this time that Rebecca lived in Oklahoma.

Rebecca was probably born anytime between 1848 and 1854.
1870, age 18, born about 1852
1880, age 26, born about 1854
1883, age 35, born about 1848
1910, age 58, born about 1852

In 1870, Rebecca Bell is living in Harrison township, White County, Arkansas. She is 18 and
was born in Tennessee. Rebecca is living in the home of J B Dunhem/Dunken, 27, born in
Tennessee. J B's wife is Malvira, 24, also born in Tennessee. Their children are Layfayette, 3,
born in TN, and Charley, 2 months, born in April in Arkansas. They would have moved to
Arkansas between 1867 & 1870. Next door is William Bell, 21, and his wife Mary A, 19, both
born in Tennessee. [3]

According to Donna Hoffman, Rebecca had a daughter Jenny from her first marriage. Rebecca's
first husband died in the Civil War. [Rebecca was born about 1852, so would have been too
young to have a husband and child in the Civil War - CAR] Jenny married a man named Libern
Sandifer [should be Lilburn Sanders]. [1]

In 1880 Rebeca Bell is living in Harrison township, White County, Arkansas. She is 26 and was
born in Tennessee, as were her parents. Rebeca is a servant; she cannot read or write. With
Rebeca is her daughter Jinnie. Jinnie is 7, and was born in Arkansas. Her father was born in
Tennessee. Rebeca and Jinnie are living in the home of Wilson Walls, 22 [should probably be
52], and his wife Bettie, 54. Wilson was born in Tennesse and is farming. Bettie was born in
North Carolina. [2]

Wilson and Rebecca moved to Texas shortly after their marriage in 1883. Daughter Gracie was
born in Collin County, Texas, in 1886.

In 1910, Beckie Walls is living in Collin County, Texas (Precinct 1), with her sons Burl and
Milborn [Melvin]. Beckie is 58, widowed, has born 7 children [only 6 are known] & all are
living, and was born in Tennessee as were her parents. Beckie cannot read or write.

[1] Ancestry World Tree, submitted by Donna Hoffman 2004
[2] 1880 US Census, Harrison twp, White Co, AR, ED 284, page 31
[3] 1870 US Census, Harrison twp, White Co, AR, page 10
[4] Becky Sanders, 2004

Noted events in her life were:
• Alt. Birth: Arkansas.3

Rebecca had a child.  Rebecca had one daughter: Jinnie

2-Jinnie Bell was born on 1 Feb 1872 in Arkansas,4 died on 9 Apr 1924 in Branch
Community, Collin County, Texas5 at age 52, and was buried in Fitzhugh Cemetery, Forest
Grove, Collin County, Texas.6 Another name for Jinnie was Jennie E Bell.6



Descendants of Rebecca Bell

2

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

General Notes: On her death certificate, Jinnie's parents are reported as W T Walls and
Rebecca Bell. Other sources indicate Jinnie was Rebecca's daughter from an unknown
relationship prior to her marriage to W. Walls.

Jennie E. Sanders (Mrs L H Sanders) was born 1 February 1872 and died on 9 April 1924 in
Branch Community of measles. She is buried in Fitzhugh Cemetery, Forest Grove, Collin
County, Texas. [1, 2]

[1] findagrave.com
[2] Death Certificate - Family Search Labs (labs.familysearch.org)

Noted events in her life were:
• Alt. Birth: Feb 1873, Arkansas.7

Jinnie married Lilburn H Sanders,7 son of William H Sanders and Nancy Carolina,
on 10 Oct 1889 in Collin County, Texas.8 Lilburn was born in 1871 in Texas,9 died on 28
Nov 1958 in Collin County, Texas10 at age 87, and was buried in Fitzhugh Cemetery, Forest
Grove, Collin County, Texas.6 They had five children: Ella M, Allie D, David M, Henry D,
and Clifford Clinton.

Marriage Notes: L H Sanders and Jennie Walls were married on 10 October 1889 in Collin
County, Texas. [1]

[1] Collin Co marriage transcription, 1888-1891, vol 7, p.302 (www.collincotxhistdoc.info)

Noted events in their marriage were:
• Alt. Marriage: Abt 1889.11

• Alt. Marriage: Abt 1893.7

General Notes: In 1880 L H Sanders, age 9, is living in Collin County, Texas, with his
parents Wm H Sanders and Nan C. William was born in Tennessee and Nancy in
Arkansas. William is farming. [7]

Lilburn Sanders's mother Mrs W H Sanders died in Dallas 24 Dec 1924. She was almost 76
when she died. [6] Nancy Carolina Sanders died in Dallas Co on 23 Dec 1924. [5]

In 1900, Liburn H Sanders [should be Lilburn] is living in Collin County, Texas. He is 28,
born in Texas, and a farmer. Lilburn is renting his farm. His parents were born in
Tennessee and Arkansas. Living with Lilburn is his wife Jinnie L, 27. Jinnie was born in
Arkansas, and her parents in Tennessee. They have been married 7 years, and Jinnie has
had 3 children, all are living. With them are their children Ella M, 9, Allie D, 6, and David
M, 3. Also living with them are Jinnie's half-brother Burl P Walls, 10, and 2-year old
Samuel Roberts, listed as a lodger. Samuel was born in Texas and his parents in
Tennessee. [1]

In 1910, L H Sander is living in Collin County. He is 39 and a farmer. Lilburn is renting his
farm. Living with him are his wife Janie, 38, and children Ella, 19, Allie,m 17, Darrel
[David], 13, Derel, 6, and Cliford, 4. Lilburn and Jinnie have been married 21 years and she
has had 5 children, all are living. [2]

In 1920 Lilbern H Sanders is living on McKinney & Millwood Road in Collin County. He
is 48 and a farmer. Living with Lilburn are his wife Jinnie, 47, and sons Henry D, 16, and
Clifford, 14. [3]



Descendants of Rebecca Bell

3

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

In 1930, L H Sanders is living on McKinney & Millwood Road in Collin County. He is 49
[should be 59], widowed, and a farmer. Living with Lilburn is his brother W. O. Sanders,
43 & divorced. [4]

Lilburn H Sanders who died on 28 Nov 1958 in Collin County. [5]

[1] 1900 US Census, Justice Precinct 1, Collin Co, TX, ED 2, sheet 19A
[2] 1910 US Census, Justice Precinct 1, Collin Co, TX, ED 3, sheet 11B
[3] 1920 US Census, Justice Precinct 1, Collin Co, TX, ED 6, sheet 12B
[4] 1930 US Census, Justice Precinct 1, Collin Co, TX, ED 10, sheet 8A
[5] Texas Deaths (Ancestry.com)
[6] Courier Gazette, McKinney, Texas, 27 Dec 1924 - posted on Rootsweb Collin Co
message board
[7] 1880 US Census, Justice Precinct 5, Collin Co, TX, ED 26, p. 4

Noted events in his life were:
• Alt. Birth: Mar 1872, Texas.7

3-Ella M Sanders

3-Allie D Sanders

3-David M Sanders

3-Henry D Sanders

3-Clifford Clinton Sanders6 was born on 17 Sep 1905 in Murphy, Collin County,
Texas,12 died on 12 May 1972 in Wylie, Collin County, Texas6 at age 66, and was
buried in Fitzhugh Cemetery, Forest Grove, Collin County, Texas.6 Other names for
Clifford were Clifford Sanders11 and Clifford C Sanders.6

Clifford married Allah Virgie Talbot,6 daughter of Ward Talbot and Annie Dyer
Moseley. Allah was born on 23 Apr 1908 in Murphy, Collin County, Texas6 and died on
15 Aug 1992 in Wylie, Collin County, Texas6 at age 84.

Rebecca next married Wilson Walls on 30 Apr 1883 in White County, Arkansas.13 Wilson was
born about 1828 in Tennessee14 and died about 189515 about age 67.  Other names for Wilson
were William Walls,15 Willie Pete Walls,3 and Wilse Walls.16 They had five children: Gracie
Lee, Ida Mae, Burl Pete, Lilburn Henry, and Melvin Martin.

Marriage Notes: Wilson and Rebecca are probably the Wilson Wall (age 50 born about 1833)
and Eleanor Bell (age 35 born about 1848) who married 30 April 1883 in White County,
Arkansas. [1, 2]

[1] Arkansas Marriages, 1851-1900 (Ancestry.com)
[2] Arkansas Marriages (transcription) 1837-1944, Family Search Labs

General Notes: Wilson was probably born between 1828 (about age 52 in 1880) and 1833 (age 50
in 1883 when he married Rebecca).

(I may be incorrect, but I believe the Wilson and Elizabeth Wall found in 1850 and 1860 are the
same Wilson and Bettie Walls found in 1880. CAR)



Descendants of Rebecca Bell

4

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

In 1850, Wilson Wall is living in Carroll County, Tennessee. He is 22, farming and born in
Tennessee. With him is Elizabeth A, 25, born in North Carolina, and George T, 9 months, born in
Tennessee. Neither Wilson nor Elizabeth can read. [4]

In 1860 Wilson Wall is living in Fayette County, Tennessee. He is 32 [born about 1828], born in
Tennessee, and an overseer. He owns personal property valued at $300. With Wilson is wife
Elizabeth, 34, born in North Carolina, and [sons] Thos, 12, and Wm, 4, both born in Tennessee.
[3]

In 1880 Wilson Walls is living in Harrison township, White County, Arkansas. He is 22 [should
be 52, born about 1828), born in Tennessee, and a farmer. With him is wife Bettie, 54 [born
about 1826], born in North Carolina. Living with them is Rebeca Bell, 26, born in Tennessee,
single, and a servant. Also in the house is Jinnie Bell [Rebeca's daughter], age 7, born in
Arkansas. [2]

Wilson and Rebecca moved to Texas shortly after their marriage in 1883. Daughter Gracie was
born in Collin County, Texas, in 1886.

Wilson reportedly died when his son Melvin was 6 months old. Melvin was born May 1895, so
he would have died in late 1895, probably in Collin County, Texas. [1]

Donna Hoffman reported the children of William Walls and Rebecca Bell as Melvin Martin,
Beryl [should be Burl], Libern [s.b. Lilburn], Gracie Lee, and Ida. [1]

[1] Ancestry World Tree, submitted by Donna Hoffman 2004
[2] 1880 US Census, Harrison twp, White Co, AR, ED 284, page 31
[3] 1860 US Census, Civil Dist #7, Fayette Co, TB, page 98
[4] 1850 US Census, District 4, Carroll Co, TN (family #625)

2-Gracie Lee Walls15 was born on 20 Apr 1886 in Collin County, Texas,17 died on 4 Jan
1939 in Collin County, Texas3 at age 52, and was buried in Wylie, Collin County, Texas.3

General Notes: In 1900 Gracie Wall is living in Wylie, Collin County, Texas. She is 14,
born in Texas, her father in Tennessee and mother in Arkansas. She is a boarder in the
family of D (looks like David) Brown and his wife Ella.

Mrs Eli Harris was born 20 April 1886 in Collin County, Texas, to Wilse Walls and
Rebekah Bell (Rebekah born in Arkansas). She was living in Princeton, Collin County,
when she died on 4 January 1939. Burial was on 5 January 1930 in Wylie, Texas. [1]

[1] death certificate, Family Search Labs

Gracie married Eli Harris,3 son of William J Harris and Tennessee,  on 28 May
1905 in McKinney, Collin County, Texas.18 Eli was born on 1 Feb 1886 in Texas,19 died
on 2 Jun 1959 in McKinney, Collin County, Texas3 at age 73, and was buried on 4 Jun 1959
in Altoga Cemetery, Altoga, Collin County, Texas.20 They had two children: Elsie J and
Melvin B.

General Notes: In 1900 Eli Harris is living in Hunt County, Texas, with his parents and
siblings. Eli is 14, born February 1886 in Texas. His father Wm J Harris is 61, born in
Tennessee and a farmer. Mother Tennessee is 48 and born in Texas. [2]



Descendants of Rebecca Bell

5

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

In 1910 Eli, age 22, and Grace, 20, Harris are living in Justice Precinct 1, Collin County,
Texas. They have been married 5 years, and have two sons Elsie, 4, and Melvin, 2. Elis is a
farmer. Eli and Grace were born in Arkansas [should be Texas] as were their parents. [4]

In 1918 Eli Harris is living in Plano, Collin County, Texas. He was born 1 February 1886
and is a farmer. His closest relative is [wife] Mrs Gracey Harris. [6]

In 1920, Eli H Harris is a farmer living in Justice Precinct 5 in Collin County. He is 34, born
in Texas, his parents in Kentucky and Texas. Living with him are his wife Gracie, 38?, and
sons Elsie J, 13, and Melvin B, 11. [5]

In 1930 Eli and Grace Harris are living in Justice Precinct 2, Collin County. They are 44 and
43, respectively, born in Texas, their parents in Kentucky & Texas (Eli) and Tennessee
and Arkansas (Grace). They are renting their home for $2.50 / month. Eli is a farm laborer.
They were married at age 18 & 17. [7]

After the death of Gracie, Eli remarried. His last wife (unknown) survived him and was the
informant on his death certificate. [1]

Eli Harris died on 2 June 1959 at Collin Memorial Hospital in McKinney, Texas, of
myocardial infarction. He also suffered from hyperactive cardiovascular disease. He is
buried at Altoga Cemetery in Altoga, Collin County. [1]

Eli is buried at Altoga Cemetery with his second wife Jewell (1896 - 1972). [3]

[1] death certificate, FamilySearch Labs (search.labs.familysearch.org)
[2] 1900 US Census, Justice Pct 4, Hunt Co, TX, ED 130, sheet 9B
[3] Find a grave
[4] 1910 US Census, Justice Pct 1, Collin Co, TX, ED 3, sheet 12B
[5] 1920 US Census, Justice Pct 5, Collin Co, TX, ED 23, sheet 8B
[6] World War I draft registration
[7] 1930 US Census, Justice Pct 1, Collin Co, TX, ED 15, sheet 14A

3-Elsie J Harris

3-Melvin B Harris

2-Ida Mae Walls3 was born on 14 Jul 1888 in Texas,3 died on 15 Jan 1973 in
McKinney, Collin County, Texas3 at age 84, and was buried on 17 Jan 1973 in Fitzhugh
Cemetery, Forest Grove, Collin County, Texas.21 Other names for Ida were Ida Walls15

and Ida M Walls.7

General Notes: In 1900 Ida M Walls is living in Collin County (Precinct 5), Texas. She is 11
years old and living with her cousins Tullie Sidwell and his wife Ora L. Tullie and Ora are
30 and 22 and were both born in Arkansas.

Ida Mae Calton, daughter of Elner Rebecca Bell and WIllie Pete Walls, died on 15 January
1973 at Collin Memorial Hospital in McKinney, Texas, of pneumonia after a hip fracture
she suffered three weeks earlier. Ida was living at the Pavilion Nursing Home in McKinney.
The informant was Mrs Bonnie Betterton. [1]



Descendants of Rebecca Bell

6

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

Ida Mae Calton, Jul. 14, 1888 - Jan. 15, 1973
Tazwell J. Calton, 1885 - 1959
Fitzhugh Cemetery, Forest Grove, Collin County, Texas
findagrave.com

[1] Death Certificate - Family Search Labs (labs.familysearch.org)

Noted events in her life were:
• Alt. Birth: Jul 1889, Texas.7

Ida married unknown Calton ____________.22

2-Burl Pete Walls was born on 4 May 1891 in Collin County, Texas,23 died on 3 Jul 1943
in Dallas County, Texas10 at age 52, and was buried in Wylie Cemetery, Collin County,
Texas.24

General Notes: In 1900, Burl P Walls is living in Collin County, Texas, in the home of his
half-sister Jinnie and her husband Lilburn Sanders. Burl is 10 years old, born May 1890 in
Texas, his parents in Tennessee. [1]

In 1910 Burl Walls is living in Collin County, Texas. Burl is listed as the head of the
household which includes his mother Beckie and brother Milborn [Melvin]. He is 19 years
old and was born Texas and his parents in Tennessee. Burl is working on a farm.

On June 5 1917, Burl Pete Walls registered for the World War I draft. He was living in
Plano, Collin County, Texas, and was working as a farmer for A E Conyer on the Jas.
Loveage farm. Burl was born May 4 1890 in Wylie, Collin County, Texas. Burl is married
with 3 children.

In 1942 Burl Pete Walls is living in Dallas, Texas. He is self-employed at a nursery. Burl's
closest contact is [brother] Lilburn H Walls of McKinney. [2]

[1] 1900 US Census, Justice Precinct 1, Collin Co, TX, ED 2, sheet 19A (looks like Baird P
Chell on the census)
[2] World War II Draft Registration 1942 (images) (FamilySearch.org)

Noted events in his life were:
• Alt. Death: 1943.24

• Alt. Birth: 4 May 1890, Wylie, Collin County, Texas.25

Burl married Stella D Gilmore.26 Stella was born in 1894 in Oklahoma27 and died on 22
May 1960 in Dallas County, Texas10 at age 66.  Another name for Stella was Stella.28

They had eight children: Elmer, Opal, Edna, Willie L, Everette E, L B, W D, and Adolph
Leslie.

Noted events in her life were:
• Alt. Death: 1960.24

3-Elmer Walls

3-Opal Walls

3-Edna Walls



Descendants of Rebecca Bell

7

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

3-Willie L Walls

3-Everette E Walls24 was born on 3 Jan 1921 in Texas,24 died on 15 Aug 1978 in
Dallas County, Texas29 at age 57, and was buried in Wylie Cemetery, Collin County,
Texas.24 Another name for Everette was Everett Walls.28

General Notes: Everett E Walls died 15 August 1978 in Dallas County, Texas. [Texas
Deaths 1964-1998 (Ancestry.com)]

Noted events in his life were:
• Alt. Birth: Abt 1921, Texas.28

3-L B Walls28 was born on 27 Sep 1926 in Texas,24 died on 20 Nov 1993 in Tarrant
County, Texas29 at age 67, and was buried in Wylie Cemetery, Collin County, Texas.24

General Notes: L. B. Walls was born  27 Sep 1926 and died 20 Nov 1993. His last
residence was in Irving, Dallas County, Texas. [Social Security Death Index]

L B Walls died 20 November 1993 in Tarrant County, Texas. [Texas Deaths 1964-1998
(Ancestry.com)]

Noted events in his life were:
• Alt. Birth: Abt 1926, Texas.28

3-W D Walls

3-Adolph Leslie Walls

2-Lilburn Henry Walls30 was born on 27 Sep 1892 in St Paul, Collin County, Texas,31

died on 22 Jan 1977 in Dallas County, Texas32 at age 84, and was buried in Ridgeview
Memorial Park, Allen, Collin County, Texas.33 Another name for Lilburn was Lilburn H
Walls.34

General Notes: In 1900, Lilburn Wall is living in Wylie, Collin County, Texas. He is 8 years
old, born in September 1891 in Texas. His parents were born in Tennessee. Lilburn is a
boarder in the home of Jerome Brown, 43, born in Arkansas. Jerome's wife Mary is 37, and
was born in Tennessee as were her parents. Also with them are their children Albert, 20,
and B. Annie, also 20. It is possible that Mary Brown is an aunt or other relative of
Lilburn.

In the 1910 Census, Lilburn Walls and his wife Hattie are living in Collin County, Texas,
with her parents Jake Gray and Lizzie(?), and Hattie's seven brothers and sisters. Lilburn
is 19 years old, and Hattie is 16, both were born in Texas. Lilburn is a farmer.

On June 5 1917 Lilburn Walls registered for the World War I draft. He was living and
working in Henderson County, Texas, as a farmer for H H Bell on the Trotman (sp?) farm.
Lilburn was born Sept 27 1892 in Texas, the town was not clear, but looked like St Paul or
St Park. Lilburn is supporting his wife and children. There is a town St. Paul near Wylie in
Collin County, Texas.

In the 1920 Census, Lilburn H Walls is living in Collin County, Texas. He is living with his
brother? Mavin M Walls and his family. Lilburn is 27 years old and a farmer. He was born
in Texas, and his parents were born in Tennessee. Living with Lilburn is his wife Hattie,



Descendants of Rebecca Bell

8

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

26. She was born in Texas, her father in Arkansas, and her mother in Texas. Living with
them are their children Floy Ruth, 10, Allie B, 6, Barney Lee, 3, Juanita Maxine, 2, and E.
H. or L. H. E.H looks to be a newborn. All the children were born in Texas.

In the 1930 Census, Lilburn is living in Collin County. He is 37 years old and a farmer.
Lilburn was born in Texas and his parents in Tennessee. Living with him are his wife
Hattie, 36. She was born in Texas, her father in Arkansas and her mother in Texas. Lilburn
and Hattie were married when they were 17 & 16 years old. Living with them are their
children Barnie, 14, Juanita, 12, Loyd, 10, Caludel, 7, Dorothy M, 5, & Geraldine, 2. All
were born in Texas. Also with them are their daughter Allie, 17, her husband Bert
Saunders, 20, their daughter Mildred, 4 months, Bert's brother Irvin Sanders, 17, Lilburn
& Hattie's daughter Floy Carroll, 19, and her sons Truel, 4, and Lilburn, 3 months.

In 1942 Lilburn Henry Walls is living in McKinney, Collin County, working for Ed Coffey.
Lilburn's closest contact is [wife] Mrs Hattie F Walls. [3]

Lilburn and Hattie moved to Garland, Texas, about 1962. [2]

The Social Security Seath Index lists Lilburn Walls born Sep 27 1892, died Jan 1977, last
residence Garland, Dallas Co, Texas.

Lilburn is apparently buried in the Wylie Cemetery in Collin County, as a transcription
lists "Lilburn Walls Family 27 Sep 1892 Jan 1977". [1]

[1] Rootsweb cemetery transcription, Collin Co, TX
[2] Texas Death Certificates (images), Family Search Labs = Hattie Walls
[3] World War II Draft Registration 1942 (images) (FamilySearch.org)

Noted events in his life were:
• Alt. Burial: Wylie Cemetery, Collin County, Texas.
• Alt. Birth: 27 Sep 1892, Wylie, Collin County, Texas.23

Lilburn married Hattie Florence Gray,35 daughter of Jacob Connor Gray36

and Mary Elizabeth "Lizzie" Harris,37  on 24 Jul 1909 in Rockwall County,
Texas.38 Hattie was born on 12 Nov 1893 in Texas,39 died on 2 Oct 1976 in
Garland, Dallas County, Texas40 at age 82, and was buried in Ridgeview Memorial
Park, Allen, Collin County, Texas.33  Another name for Hattie was Hattie Gray.41

They had 12 children: Floy Ruth, Irene Mae, Allie Bea, Barney Lee, Juanita Maxine,
Lloyd E H, Claude L, Dorthy Mae, Mammie Lee, Mary Geraldine, Lee William, and
Lemmie Alec.

Marriage Notes: Lilburn & Hattie had 12 children, nine lived to be adults. The nine who
survived childhood were Floy, Juanita, Allee, Geraldine, Lloyd, Lemmie, Claudelle, Barney
and L. W. Hattie had so many children she ran out of names and starting using initials. L. W.
has made his name Lee William. [Becky Sanders, 2004]

Becky Sanders remembers attending Lilburn and Hattie's 75th wedding anniversary when
her son Jason was a baby. Jason was born in 1976, so it was probably their 65th wedding
anniversary.



Descendants of Rebecca Bell

9

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

Noted events in their marriage were:
• Alt. Marriage: Abt 1909.28

General Notes: Hattie died 2 October 1976 at Garland Memorial Hospital in Garland, Texas,
of cardiac arrest. She also had ischemic heart disease and diabetes mellitus. [1]

[1] Texas Death Certificates (images), Family Search Labs

Noted events in her life were:
• Alt. Birth: Abt 1893, Texas.14

• Alt. Death: Oct 1976, Texas.42

• Alt. Death: After 1976.

3-Floy Ruth Walls14 was born on 27 Apr 1910 in Texas42 and died on 7 Mar 1997 in
Rockwall County, Texas43 at age 86.

General Notes: In the 1930 Census, Floy Carroll is living in Collin County, Texas, with
her parents Lilburn & Hattie Walls. She married at age 14 and is on the census as
married, although her husband is not in the house. She is 19 years old. With her are her
sons Truel, 4, and Lilborn, 3 months.

Floy R Carroll was born 27 April 1910 and died 7 March 1997 in Rockwall County,
Texas. Her last residence was in Garland, Dallas County, Texas. [1, 2]

[1] Social Security Death Index
[2] Texas Deaths 1964-1998 (Ancestry.com)

Noted events in her life were:
• Alt. Birth: Abt 1910, Texas.14

Floy married William Thomas Carroll44 about 1924.28 William was born about 1903
in Texas.45  Other names for William were Dub and Carroll.28 They had four children:
Truet, Lilburn J, Glen Roy, and James Lloyd.

4-Truet Carroll

4-Lilburn J Carroll42 was born on 3 Dec 1929 in Texas42 and died on 28 Mar
1998 in Collin County, Texas43 at age 68. Another name for Lilburn was Lilborn
Carroll.28

General Notes: On the birth records for his children, Lilburn's name is reported as
Lilburn J Carroll, Lilburn Junior Carroll, and Lilburn Carroll, Jr.

Lilburn J Carroll was born 3 Dec 1929 and died 28 Mar 1998 in Collin County,
Texas. His last residence was in Farmersville, Collin Co, Texas. [1, 2]

[1] Social Security Death Index
[2] Texas Death Index, 1903-2000 (Ancestry.com)

Noted events in his life were:
• Alt. Birth: Abt Jan 1930, Texas.28

Lilburn married Joyce Laverne Campbell.  They had three children: Tommy
Eugene, Charlotte Sue, and Danny Glenn.



Descendants of Rebecca Bell

10

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

5-Tommy Eugene Carroll

5-Charlotte Sue Carroll

5-Danny Glenn Carroll

4-Glen Roy Carroll

Glen married Nancy Lydia Gnagi.  They had three children: Thomas Glen,
Catherine Elizabeth, and John Asa.

5-Thomas Glen Carroll

5-Catherine Elizabeth Carroll

5-John Asa Carroll

Glen next married Benita Ann Cannaday.  They had two children: Benjamin
Willis and William Roy.

5-Benjamin Willis Carroll

5-William Roy Carroll

4-James Lloyd Carroll

James married Nelda Eugene Ellenburg.  They had two children: Gary Lynn and
David Russell.

5-Gary Lynn Carroll

5-David Russell Carroll

3-Irene Mae Walls1 was born on 5 Jan 19121 and died on 18 Sep 1912.1

3-Allie Bea Walls46 was born on 13 Sep 1913 in Texas,47 died on 6 Sep 1996 in
Dallas County, Texas48 at age 82, and was buried in Haven of Memories Cemetery,
Canton, Van Zandt Co, Texas.30 Another name for Allie was Allee.

General Notes: Allie never liked the spelling of her name and always used Allee.

The Social Security Seath Index lists Allee Sanders born Sep 13 1913, died Sep 6 1996,
last residence Garland, Dallas Co, Texas.

Allie married Willie Bert Sanders,30 son of William Jonathan Sanders30

and Avie J Oakley,49  on 3 Nov 1928 in Princeton, Collin County, Texas.30

Willie was born on 14 Dec 1909 in Madill, Marshall County, Oklahoma,50 died on 31
Oct 1970 in Van Zandt County, Texas51 at age 60, and was buried in Haven of
Memories Cemetery, Canton, Van Zandt Co, Texas.30  Other names for Willie were
Bert and Bert Sanders.52 They had three children: Mildred Lee, William Scott, and
Jerry Don.

Marriage Notes: Bert and Allee were married by a Justice of the Peace. It was raining



Descendants of Rebecca Bell

11

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

so hard when they went to get married that the justice came out to the car and they
were married sitting in the back seat of the car. [Becky Sanders, 2004]

When they were first married they lived on the farm with the Walls, and shared a room
with Allee's two brothers and their wives. [Becky Sanders, 2004] Or perhaps it was
really her sisters and their husbands since the girls were older than their brothers.

Noted events in their marriage were:
• Alt. Marriage: Abt 1928, probably Collin Co, Texas.28

General Notes: In the 1930 Census, Bert Saunders is living in Collin County, Texas, in
the house of his father-in-law Lilburn Walls. He is 20 years old, married to Allie, 17,
and they have a daughter Mildred L, 4 months. Bert is a farmer. In addition to the
Walls family, Bert's brother Ervin is also living with them.

In 1938 Willie Bert Sanders is living in Plano, Collin County, Texas, where he is
working for the City Garage. [1]

In 1956, when brother Bart died, Bert was living in Dallas. [2] In 1958 when his father
William died, Bert was living in California. [3]

Bert & Allee also lived in Durant, Oklahoma.

Bert is buried at Haven of Memories Cemetery in Canton, Texas. Haven of Memories
surrounds the Eubanks Funeral Home, and is located one mile west of Canton on Hwy
64. Willie Bert Sanders, 1909-1970, is listed on the transcription, but Allee has not
made it yet. [CAR 2004]

[1] Social Security application, form SS-5
[2] Dallas Morning News, 21 Mar 1956 (Genealogybank.com)
[3] Dallas Morning News, 25 Jul 1958, Sec 4, p. 5, obituary for William Sanders
(Genealogybank.com)

4-Mildred Lee Sanders

Mildred married John R Grelecki ____________.53  They had two children: Lisa
Marie and Angela Jane.

5-Lisa Marie Grelecki

Lisa married David M Means ____________.54

Lisa next married Billy Leon Hobbs ____________.54  They had two
children: Heather Renee and Brandon Lee.

Lisa next married David L Quigley ____________.54

5-Angela Jane Grelecki

Angela married Robert Lane Oujesky, son of Joseph Buddy Oujesky and
Joy Beth Ray,  ____________.54

4-William Scott Sanders was born on 7 Aug 1935 in Collin County, Texas,55

died on 3 Dec 1999 in Dallas, Dallas County, Texas at age 64, and was buried in



Descendants of Rebecca Bell

12

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

Garland, Texas. Another name for William was Scott.

General Notes: In 1953, Scott worked at Stanley Home Products in Dallas, TX.
[company photo]

In 1956, Scott worked in the Inspection Department of the Engine Division of
Southwest Airmotive. [company photo]

Scott was a police officer in Dallas before his bad car wreck in 1963 or 1964.
[1967 or 1968, per Becky Sanders] He was driving an Electra 225, a car with early
cruise control. He set the cruise control and fell asleep at the wheel. The car hit
the pillar at the side of the road head on, and the engine was pushed into the
front seat. Scott broke both his legs, his right arm, and every rib. A friend of his
either in the police or state trooper office was the first on the scene. Scott was in
a complete body cast after getting out of the hospital. He was on lots of pain
medication, and started drinking after that time. All the medication and alcohol
made him abusive, and Barbara divorced him after that. [BKK - 5/2003]

Scott married two more times to Frankie Williams (Williams was a name from a
previous husband) about 1972 or 1973, and Sylvia about 1980. [Becky Sanders,
2004]

William S Sanders, born abt 1935, married Frankie L Herod, born abt 1934, on 5
Nov 1971 in Dallas County. [1]
William S Sanders, born abt 1936, married Sylvia Pantoja, born abt 1944, on 22
Apr 1984 in Rockwall County. [1]

I have a note that says Scott died December 4, 1999, (should be Dec 3) of a heart
attack. [CAR]

According to the Social Security Death Index, William Sanders was born 7 Aug
1935 and died 4 Dec 1999. His last residence was in Ferris, Ellis Co., Texas.

[1] Texas Marriages, 1966-2002 (Ancestry.com)

William married Charlotte Marie Voirin, daughter of Chester Author Voirin
and Estelle Shoulders,  in 1953 in Irving, Dallas County, Texas. The marriage
ended in divorce. Charlotte was born on 13 Feb 1935 in Irving, Dallas County,
Texas, died on 29 Jul 1999 in Tyler, Texas at age 64, and was buried in Hawkins,
Texas.30 They had two children: Rebecca Dianne and Michael Scott.

Noted events in their marriage were:
• Divorce: 1959.

5-Rebecca Dianne Sanders

Rebecca married Frank Charles Westerman II ____________.30  They had
no children.

Rebecca had a child.  She had one son: Jason Scott.

Rebecca next married Thomas Ray Cruse Sr.30 Thomas was born on
31 Jan 1950 in Huntsville, Alabama, died on 12 Jul 2000 in Huntsville,



Descendants of Rebecca Bell

13

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

Alabama at age 50, and was buried on 14 Jul 2000 in Huntsville Memory
Gardens, Huntsville, Alabama.  Another name for Thomas was Tom. They
had no children.

Rebecca next married James Rickey Aldridge, son of Marion Milton
Aldridge30 and Bobbie Carolyn Ward,.30  They had no children.

5-Michael Scott Sanders

Michael married Teresa June Spencer, daughter of Billy J Spencer and
Mary Marguerite Parker,  ____________.54  They had one daughter: April
Nichole.

William next married Barbara Sue Gwinn, daughter of Lloyd Lionel Gwinn and
Gwendolyn Lassiter.  They had two children: Bryan Kent and Felecia Gwinn.

5-Bryan Kent Kennedy

Bryan married Kim Howard.

Bryan next married Billie Joetta Sidwell.

Bryan next married Catherine Ann Reuther, daughter of Calvin Russell
Reuther and Jane Marie Hager.

5-Felecia Gwinn Kennedy

William next married Frankie L Herod ____________.54

William next married Sylvia Pantoja, daughter of Cirila Pantoja,
____________.54

4-Jerry Don Sanders30 was born on 16 Feb 1942 in Dallas County, Texas56 and
died on 12 Dec 2006 in Denison, Grayson County, Texas57 at age 64.

General Notes: After Bert died, Jerry Don moved in with his mother Allee to help
her out and to take care of her. [2]

He worked as a mechanic for the city of Garland and retired from there, then
moved to a condo/townhouse at a golf course in Oklahoma. [2]

Jerry Don died at Texoma Medical Center in Denison, Texas. He was living in
Pottsboro, Texas, at the time of his death. Jerry Don was survived by son Jerry of
Royse City, TX, daughter Wendy Farr of Durant, OK, and sister Mildred Gerlecki
of Atlanta, GA. [1]

Pottsboro is in Grayson County on Lake Texoma on the Texas-Oklahoma border.

Jerry Don was cremated and his ashes are to be buried in Canton, Texas, next to
his parents. [3]

[1] Herald Democrat, 15 Dec 2006
[2] Barbara Gwinn Kennedy, Dec 2006



Descendants of Rebecca Bell

14

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

[3] Becky Sanders

Noted events in his life were:
• Cremation: Dec 2006.30

Jerry married Denena Jo Roff58 on 17 Oct 1959.53 The marriage ended in
divorce. Denena was born on 20 Jul 194342 and died on 26 Jul 199442 at age 51.
Another name for Denena was Dee. They had two children: Wendy Deanne and
Jerry Bert.

Marriage Notes: Jerry and Dee were divorced when their children were small.
[Becky Sanders, 2004]

Denena J Sanders, age 28 (born abt 1945) and Jerry D Sanders, age 30 (born abt
1943) were married on 17 Oct 1959 and divorced 6 Mar 1973 in Dallas County.
They had two children. [1]

[1] Texas Divorce Index, 1968-2002 (Ancestry.com)

Noted events in their marriage were:
• Divorce: 6 Mar 1973, Dallas County, Texas.53

General Notes: After Denena and Jerry Don divorced, Denena married William L
Kendall on 28 December 1973. They divorced on 9 Jun 1984 in Dallas County,
Texas. [1, 3]

Denena J. Kendall was born 20 Jul 1943 and died 26 Jul 1994. Her last residence
was in Durant, Bryan County, Oklahoma. [2]

[1] Texas Marriage Index, 1966-2002 (Ancestry.com)
[2] Social Security Death Index
[3] Texas Divorce Index, 1968-2002 (Ancestry.com)

Noted events in her life were:
• Alt. Birth: Abt 1945.53

5-Wendy Deanne Sanders

Wendy had a child.  Wendy had one daughter: Leslie Charlene

Wendy married Jeffrey T Farr ____________.54

Wendy next married Keith Wayne Blackwell ____________.54  They had
two children: Ashley De'ann and Kenneth Wayne.

5-Jerry Bert Sanders

Jerry married Raeanne Barber, daughter of Sherman Douglas Barber and
Patricia Ann Poole,  ____________.54  They had three children: Alyson
Raeanne, Emily, and Amanda.

3-Barney Lee Walls14 was born on 9 Jul 1915 in Texas1 and died on 16 Feb 1980 in
Dallas County, Texas59 at age 64.

General Notes: The Social Security Death Index list Barnie Walls born Jul 9 1915, died
Feb 1980, last residence McKinney, Collin Co, Texas.



Descendants of Rebecca Bell

15

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

Barney L Walls died 16 February 1980 in Dallas County, Texas. [Texas Deaths 1964-
1998 (Ancestry.com)]

Noted events in his life were:
• Alt. Birth: Abt 1916, Texas.14

Barney married Mildred Emma Peacock.  They had two children: Freda Carolyn and
Kenneth Gerald.

4-Freda Carolyn Walls

Freda married Choyce Lynn McDaniel.  They had two children: Kyle Lynn and
Kami Dynese.

5-Kyle Lynn McDaniel

5-Kami Dynese McDaniel

4-Kenneth Gerald Walls

Kenneth married Judith Ann Boles.  They had four children: Kenneth Dean,
Bryan David, Christopher Lee, and Jeffrey Craig.

5-Kenneth Dean Walls

Kenneth married Paula D Wagley ____________.60

5-Bryan David Walls

5-Christopher Lee Walls

5-Jeffrey Craig Walls

3-Juanita Maxine Walls14 was born on 23 Dec 1917 in Texas,1 died on 31 Dec 19931

at age 76, and was buried in Ridgeview Memorial Park, Allen, Collin County, Texas.

General Notes: Juanita Walls Simmons was born 23 December 1917 and died 31
December 1993. She is buried at Ridgeview Memorial Park in Allen, Texas, near her
parents. [1]

[1] Ridgeview Memorial Park, Allen, Collin Co, TX, CAR visit Aug 2008

Noted events in her life were:
• Alt. Birth: Abt 1918, Texas.14

• Residence: 1993, Garland, Dallas County, Texas.42

Juanita married H B Wiggins44 on 23 Dec 1933 in Plano, Collin County, Texas.61 H
was born about 1915.62  Other names for H were Harvey Wiggins62 and Harvey Van
Wiggins.61 They had one son: Bobby Gene.

4-Bobby Gene Wiggins44 was born on 28 Dec 1933 in Collin County, Texas44 and
died on 4 Sep 200442 at age 70.



Descendants of Rebecca Bell

16

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

Noted events in his life were:
• Residence: 2004, Rusk, Cherokee County, Texas.42

Juanita next married Roscoe Wayne Davidson,63 son of Robert U Davidson and
Rosa Hooper,  about 1938.64 Roscoe was born on 4 Apr 1917 in Texas65 and
died on 6 Dec 1962 in Letterman Army Medical Center, Presidio, San Francisco,
California65 at age 45.

General Notes: Roscoe was a specialist in the US Army for 15 years at the time of his
death, enlisting about 1947. [1]

In 1952 Roscoe Wayne Davidson married Grace Elizabeth (Schilling) Place in Orange
County, Florida. [2] They were still married at his death in 1962.

Roscoe Wayne Davidson died at Letterman hospital at the Presidio military base in San
Francisco of acute leukemia. His body was shipped to Orlando, Florida, for burial. [1]

[1] California San Francisco Area Funeral Home records 1895-1985 (images)
(Ancestry.com)
[2] Florida Marriages 1822-1875 & 1927-2001 (Ancestry.com)

Juanita next married Unknown Simmons.

3-Lloyd E H Walls10 was born on 29 Dec 1919 in Collin County, Texas66 and died on
11 Feb 1993 in Dallas County, Texas67 at age 73. Another name for Lloyd was Loyd H
Walls.34

General Notes: The Social Security Death Index lists Lloyd Walls born Dec 29 1919,
died Feb 11 1993, last residence Garland, Dallas Co, Texas.

Lloyd E H Walls died 11 February 1993 in Dallas County, Texas. [Texas Deaths 1964-
1998 (Ancestry.com)]

Noted events in his life were:
• Alt. Birth: Abt Jan 1920, Collin County, Texas.14

3-Claude L Walls1 was born on 29 Jul 1922 in Wylie, Collin County, Texas,68 died
on 16 Nov 200142 at age 79, and was buried in Ridgeview Memorial Park, Allen, Collin
County, Texas. Other names for Claude were Claudel Walls,28 Claudel Walls,44 and
Claudelle Walls.30

General Notes: Collin Co birth index (RootsWeb) lists Gleen Charles Walls, male, born
Jun 13 1939 to Mildred Medcalf & Claudel Walls.

Claudel Walls was born in 1922 in Collin County, Texas. On 2 Apr 1941 in Dallas, TX,
he enlisted in the US Army. Claudel completed grammar school and is married. [1]

Claude L. Walls was born 29 Jul 1922 and died 16 Nov 2001. His last residence was in
Dallas, Dallas Co, Texas. [Social Security Death Index]



Descendants of Rebecca Bell

17

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

[1] U.S. World War II Army Enlistment Records, 1938-1946 Record (Ancestry.com)

Noted events in his life were:
• Alt. Birth: Abt 1923, Collin County, Texas.28

Claude married Mildred Rosa Medcalf, daughter of James Allen Medcalf and Rosa
Annie Smith,  ____________.69  They had four children: Charles Glen, Henry Allen,
Ricky Lynn, and Larry Duwayne.

4-Charles Glen Walls

4-Henry Allen Walls

Henry married Gloria Jean Calhoun.  They had two children: Allen Dale and
Sharon Denise.

5-Allen Dale Walls

5-Sharon Denise Walls

Henry next married Tammy Larue Terry ____________.54  They had two
children: Brittany Leigh and Chelsea Layne.

5-Brittany Leigh Walls

5-Chelsea Layne Walls

4-Ricky Lynn Walls

Ricky married Katherine Irene Ridinger.  They had two children: Carrie Beth
and Ricky Lynn.

5-Carrie Beth Walls

5-Ricky Lynn Walls Jr

4-Larry Duwayne Walls

3-Dorthy Mae Walls1 was born on 19 Apr 1924 in Collin County, Texas70 and
died on 21 Jul 1936 in Collin County, Texas59 at age 12. Another name for Dorthy was
Dorthey M Walls.28

General Notes: Dorothey died young.

Dorothy could be the Mamie Lee Walls born to Hattie Iroz and Libb Walls 27 Feb 1926
(Collin Co births - RootsWeb)

Noted events in her life were:
• Alt. Birth: Abt 1925, Collin County, Texas.28

3-Mammie Lee Walls1 was born on 27 Feb 1926 in Collin County, Texas1 and died on
1 Jan 1929 in Collin County, Texas59 at age 2.

General Notes: Minnie Lee Wall died 1 Jan 1929 in Collin County, Texas. [1]



Descendants of Rebecca Bell

18

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

[1] Texas Death Index (Ancestry.com)

3-Mary Geraldine Walls

Mary married Claude Burton Plumlee.44 Claude was born on 19 Jan 1924,71 died
on 11 Sep 1995 in Lane County, Oregon71 at age 71, and was buried in Rest Lawn
Memorial Park, Junction City, Lane County, Oregon.72 They had one son: Ronald
Claude.

General Notes: Claude Plumlee, 19 January 1924 - 11 September 1995, enlisted in the
US Army on 11 March 1943. He was released on 5 March 1946. [1]

[1] U.S., Department of Veterans Affairs BIRLS Death File, 1850-2010 (Ancestry.com)

4-Ronald Claude Plumlee

Ronald married Loren L Furtado ____________.73  They had two children:
September C and Ronald C.

5-September C Plumlee

5-Ronald C Plumlee

Mary next married Wayne Morris ____________.74

3-Lee William Walls

Lee married Laverne Trobaugh.  They had five children: Sheila Sue, Connie Lee,
Cathy Ann, Christine, and Cynthia Lou.

4-Sheila Sue Walls

4-Connie Lee Walls

Connie married Tommie Randle McClure.  They had one daughter: Catherine
Gail.

5-Catherine Gail McClure

Connie next married Gilbert Pizana ____________.54  They had one daughter:
Marisela.

5-Marisela Pizana

4-Cathy Ann Walls

Cathy married Robert Samuel Germany ____________.54  They had two
children: Bryan Lee and Brandee Louise.

5-Bryan Lee Germany

5-Brandee Louise Germany

4-Christine Walls



Descendants of Rebecca Bell

19

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

Christine married Norman Rex Gilliland ____________.54  They had two
children: Alecia Lynn and Norman Rex.

5-Alecia Lynn Gilliland

5-Norman Rex Gilliland Jr

4-Cynthia Lou Walls

3-Lemmie Alec Walls

Lemmie married Virginia Myrl Smiley.  They had three children: Barry Dale, Terry
Alec, and Lanny Jo.

4-Barry Dale Walls

Barry married Sherryl Edwards.  They had one daughter: Amy Jo.

5-Amy Jo Walls

4-Terry Alec Walls

Terry married Linda Kay Cawthon ____________.54  They had one daughter:
Amanda Kay.

5-Amanda Kay Walls

Terry next married Vickie Lynn Miller ____________.54  They had two children:
Travis Alan and Joshua Cody.

5-Travis Alan Walls

5-Joshua Cody Walls

Terry next married Dianna Lee Jones.  They had one daughter: Kaitlin Leigh.

5-Kaitlin Leigh Walls

4-Lanny Jo Walls

Lanny married Valerie Margaret Walker ____________.54  They had one
daughter: Lanny Joseph Madison.

5-Lanny Joseph Madison Walls

2-Melvin Martin Walls75 was born on 26 May 1895 in Collin County, Texas76 and died on
19 Jul 1982 in Dallas County, Texas10 at age 87. Another name for Melvin was Mavin M
Walls.14

General Notes: In 1910 Milborn [Melvin] Walls is living in Collin County, Texas, with his
mother Beckie and brother Burl. He is 14 years old and was born Texas and his parents in
Tennessee. Melvin is working on a farm laborer.

On June 5 1917 Melvin Morton Walls registered for the World War I draft. He was living in



Descendants of Rebecca Bell

20

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

Princeton (sp?), Collin County, Texas, and working on a farm for Charley Milligan. Melvin
was born May 26 1895 in Texas, the town was not clear. Melvin is supporting his wife,
baby, and mother.

In the 1920 Census, Mavin M Walls is living in Collin County, Texas. He is living with his
brother Lilburn H Walls and his family. Mavin is 24 years old and a farmer. He was born in
Texas, and his parents were born in Tennessee. Living with Mavin is his wife Clarice, 20.
She was born in Arkansas. Living with them is their son Lee Martin, 4, born in Texas.

In 1930, Melvin M Walls is living in Collin County, Texas, near his brother Lilburn. Melvin
is 35, born in Texas, and a laborer working at odd jobs. Melvin's parents were born in
Tennessee. Living with Melvin are his wife Calrice, 30, and children Lee, 14, and Marie, 4.
Clarice is 30, born in Arkansas as were her parents, and is a laborer working at odd jobs.
Melvin and Clarice were married at age 19 and 15.

In 1942 Melvin Martin Walls is living on a farm on Route 5, McKinney, Collin County. His
closest contact is [wife] Mrs Clarice Walls. [3]

According to the Social Security Death Index, Melvin Walls was born 26 May 1895 and
died Jul 1982. His last residence was McKinney, Collin Co, Texas.

Melvin M Walls died 19 July 1982 in Dallas County, Texas. [2]

Melvin died at Dallas Medical & Surgical in Dallas County, Texas. He was buried in
Turrentine, Jackson Cemetery, McKinney [Collin County], Texas. [1]

[1] Ancestry World Tree, submitted by Donna Hoffman 2004
[2] Texas Deaths 1964-1998 (Ancestry.com)
[3] World War II Draft Registration 1942 (images) (FamilySearch.org)

Noted events in his life were:
• Alt. Birth: Abt 1896, Texas.14

Melvin married Clarice Crank,75 daughter of Herbert Lee Crank and Elmyra "Myra"
E Brasher,  on 1 Sep 1914 in Rockwall County, Texas.77 Clarice was born on 24 Sep 1899 in
Arkansas,78 died on 23 May 1973 in Dallas County, Texas10 at age 73, and was buried
on 26 May 1973 in Turrentine, Jackson Cemetery, McKinney, Collin Co, Texas.15  Another
name for Clarice was Clarice.14 They had four children: Lee Martin, Myra Marie, Billie
Jean, and Patsy Ruth.

Marriage Notes: Melvin and Clarice married in Rockwall, Texas, because Clarice was too
young to marry without her parents' permission in other counties. [Donna Hoffman, 2005]

Noted events in their marriage were:
• Alt. Marriage: Abt 1914.28

General Notes: According to the Social Security Death Index, Clarice Walls was born 24
Sep 1899 and died May 1973. Her last residence was McKinney, Collin Co, Texas.

Clarice Walls died 23 May 1973 in Dallas County, Texas. [Texas Deaths 1964-1998



Descendants of Rebecca Bell

21

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

(Ancestry.com)]

Noted events in her life were:
• Alt. Birth: Abt 1900, Arkansas.14

• Alt. Birth: 24 Sep 1900, Scott Township, Arkansas.15

3-Lee Martin Walls

Lee married Ethel Jewel Foster.  They had one son: Larry Lee.

4-Larry Lee Walls

3-Myra Marie Walls

Myra married Grady Deward Hayes.  They had two children: James David and
Connie Elaine.

4-James David Hayes

4-Connie Elaine Hayes

3-Billie Jean Wall

3-Patsy Ruth Walls

Patsy married J Lynn Copeland.79 J was born on 24 Nov 1933 in Merit, Texas,15

died on 25 Sep 1987 in Johnson County, Texas15 at age 53, and was buried on 27 Sep
1987 in Bethlehem Cemetery, Arnold Community, Texas.15 They had three children:
Lyndon Erick, Donna Lynn, and Jackie Don.

4-Lyndon Erick Copeland

4-Donna Lynn Copeland

4-Jackie Don Copeland

Patsy next married Vergil Richard Higgins.  They had one son: Larry Dean.

4-Larry Dean Higgins80 was born on 5 Sep 1970 in Dallas County, Texas79 and
died on 30 Jun 1983 in Grayson County, Texas10 at age 12.



Source Citations

22

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

     1.  Walls births & deaths- Hattie Gray Walls with additional deaths by Allee Walls Sanders.

     2.  1910 Census. .... 1880 US Census.

     3.  Death Certificate - Family Search Labs (labs.familysearch.org).

     4.  1880 US Census. .... findagrave.com. .... Death Certificate - Family Search Labs (labs.familysearch.org).

     5.  Texas Deaths (Ancestry.com). .... Death Certificate - Family Search Labs (labs.familysearch.org).

     6.  findagrave.com.

     7.  1900 Census.

     8.  www.collincotxhistdoc.info.

     9.  1900 Census. .... findagrave.com.

     10.  Texas Deaths (Ancestry.com).

     11.  1910 Census.

     12.  1910 Census. .... findagrave.com.

     13.  Arkansas Marriages (transcription) 1837-1944 (FamilySearchLabs).

     14.  1920 Census.

     15.  Ancestry World Tree, submitted by Donna Hoffman 2004.

     16.  Walls births & deaths- Hattie Gray Walls with additional deaths by Allee Walls Sanders. .... Death Certificate - Family Search
Labs (labs.familysearch.org).

     17.  1900 Census. .... Death Certificate - Family Search Labs (labs.familysearch.org).

     18.  Ancestry.com.

     19.  1900 Census. .... Death Certificate - Family Search Labs (labs.familysearch.org). .... World War I draft registration.

     20.  findagrave.com. .... Death Certificate - Family Search Labs (labs.familysearch.org).

     21.  Death Certificate - Family Search Labs (labs.familysearch.org). .... findagrave.com.

     22.  Texas Marriages 1837-1973 (transcription) (FamilySearch.org - beta),  T J Dalton [Calton] to Ida Walls.

     23.  World War II Draft Registration 1942 (images) (FamilySearch.org).

     24.  Wylie Cemetery, Collin County, Texas - Rootsweb.

     25.  World War I draft registration.

     26.  Texas Birth Index 1903-1997 (Ancestry.com), birth of son W. D. Walls.

     27.  Wylie Cemetery, Collin County, Texas - Rootsweb. .... 1930 Census.

     28.  1930 Census.

     29.  Wylie Cemetery, Collin County, Texas - Rootsweb. .... Texas Deaths (Ancestry.com).

     30.  Becky Sanders.

     31.  Social Security Death Index. .... 1920 Census. .... World War I draft registration.

     32.  Texas Deaths (Ancestry.com). .... Social Security Death Index, d. Jan 1977.

     33.  Catherine Reuther.

     34.  1920 Census. .... 1930 Census.



Source Citations

23

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

     35.  Mary Geraldine Walls 1928 birth, Collin Co, Texas (RootsWeb transcription).

     36.  Texas Deaths 1890-1976 (images) (FamilySearch.org).

     37.  Texas Deaths 1890-1976 (images) (FamilySearch.org), mother of Ella Mae Jones, d. 1968.

     38.  Walls births & deaths- Hattie Gray Walls with additional deaths by Allee Walls Sanders. .... Texas Marriages 1837-1973
(transcription) (FamilySearch.org - beta), L H Walls to Hattie Gray.

     39.  Social Security Death Index. .... 1920 Census. .... Texas Deaths 1890-1976 (images) (FamilySearch.org).

     40.  Texas Deaths (Ancestry.com). .... Texas Deaths 1890-1976 (images) (FamilySearch.org).

     41.  1920 Census. .... Becky Sanders.

     42.  Social Security Death Index.

     43.  Social Security Death Index. .... Texas Deaths (Ancestry.com).

     44.  Collin Co TX birth index - Rootsweb.

     45.  1940 US Census.

     46.  Barbara Gwinn Kennedy. .... Becky Sanders.

     47.  Becky Sanders. .... 1930 Census.

     48.  Becky Sanders. .... Texas Deaths (Ancestry.com).

     49.  Gravestone.

     50.  Becky Sanders. .... 1920 Census. .... Haven of Memories Cemetery transcription (RootsWeb). .... Social Security SS-5
Application.

     51.  Becky Sanders. .... Haven of Memories Cemetery transcription (RootsWeb). .... Texas Deaths (Ancestry.com).

     52.  Barbara Gwinn Kennedy.

     53.  Texas Divorce Index, 1968-2002 (Ancestry.com).

     54.  Texas Marriages, 1966-2002 (Ancestry.com).

     55.  Becky Sanders. .... Collin Co TX birth index - Rootsweb.

     56.  Becky Sanders. .... Texas Birth Index 1903-1997 (Ancestry.com).

     57.  Becky Sanders. .... Herald Democrat.

     58.  Becky Sanders. .... Texas Birth Index 1903-1997 (Ancestry.com), recd for dau Wendy.

     59.  Walls births & deaths- Hattie Gray Walls with additional deaths by Allee Walls Sanders. .... Texas Deaths (Ancestry.com).

     60.  Rootsweb, Collin Co marriages.

     61.  Ancestry.com family trees, Robert Charles Ashley_2010-09-03 tree, retreived 2 Mar 2012.

     62.  Ancestry.com family trees, Davidson Family tree, retrieved 2 Mar 2012.

     63.  Ancestry.com family trees, The Hawaii-Texas Connection tree, retrieved 2 Mar 2012.

     64.  Ancestry.com family trees, The Hawaii-Texas Connection tree, retrieved 2 Mar 2012 (mar. abt 1938).

     65.  California San Francisco Area Funeral Home records 1895-1985 (images) (Ancestry.com).

     66.  Walls births & deaths- Hattie Gray Walls with additional deaths by Allee Walls Sanders. .... 1920 Census.

     67.  Walls births & deaths- Hattie Gray Walls with additional deaths by Allee Walls Sanders. .... Social Security Death Index. ....
Texas Deaths (Ancestry.com).



Source Citations

24

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

     68.  Walls births & deaths- Hattie Gray Walls with additional deaths by Allee Walls Sanders. .... 1930 Census. .... Debra Parks,
Ancestry.com Family Tree.

     69.  Debra Parks, Ancestry.com Family Tree.

     70.  Walls births & deaths- Hattie Gray Walls with additional deaths by Allee Walls Sanders. .... 1930 Census.

     71.  Oregon, Death Index, 1898-2008 (Ancestry.com).

     72.  findagrave.com, posted by Cindy.

     73.  California Marriage Index, 1960-1985 (Ancestry.com) .

     74.  Texas Marriages, 1966-2002 (Ancestry.com), Mary Geraldin[e] Plumlee to Wayne Morris.

     75.  Texas Births, Collin County (Rootsweb).

     76.  1920 Census. .... Social Security Death Index. .... World War II Draft Registration 1942 (images) (FamilySearch.org).

     77.  Ancestry World Tree, submitted by Donna Hoffman 2004. .... Donna Hoffman 2005.

     78.  1920 Census. .... Social Security Death Index.

     79.  Texas Birth Index 1903-1997 (Ancestry.com).

     80.  Texas Birth Index 1903-1997 (Ancestry.com). .... Ancestry World Tree, submitted by Donna Hoffman 2004.



Name Index

25

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

(No surname)
Nancy Carolina, 2
Tennessee, 4

ALDRIDGE
James Rickey, 13
Marion Milton, 13

BARBER
Raeanne, 14
Sherman Douglas, 14

BELL
Jinnie (1872-1924), 1
Rebecca (Between 1852/1854-1919), 1

BLACKWELL
Keith Wayne, 14

BOLES
Judith Ann, 15

BRASHER
Elmyra "Myra" E, 20

CALHOUN
Gloria Jean, 17

CALTON
unknown, 6

CAMPBELL
Joyce Laverne, 9

CANNADAY
Benita Ann, 10

CARROLL
Benjamin Willis, 10
Catherine Elizabeth, 10
Charlotte Sue, 10
Danny Glenn, 10
David Russell, 10
Gary Lynn, 10
Glen Roy, 10
James Lloyd, 10
John Asa, 10
Lilburn J (1929-1998), 9
Thomas Glen, 10
Tommy Eugene, 10
Truet, 9
William Roy, 10
William Thomas (Abt 1903-          ), 9

CAWTHON
Linda Kay, 19

COPELAND
Donna Lynn, 21
J Lynn (1933-1987), 21
Jackie Don, 21
Lyndon Erick, 21

CRANK
Clarice (1899-1973), 20
Herbert Lee, 20

CRUSE
Thomas Ray Sr (1950-2000), 12

DAVIDSON
Robert U, 16
Roscoe Wayne (1917-1962), 16

EDWARDS
Sherryl, 19

ELLENBURG
Nelda Eugene, 10

FARR
Jeffrey T, 14

FOSTER
Ethel Jewel, 21

FURTADO
Loren L, 18

GERMANY
Brandee Louise, 18
Bryan Lee, 18
Robert Samuel, 18

GILLILAND
Alecia Lynn, 19
Norman Rex, 19
Norman Rex Jr, 19

GILMORE
Stella D (1894-1960), 6

GNAGI
Nancy Lydia, 10

GRAY
Hattie Florence (1893-1976), 8
Jacob Connor (1873-1924), 8

GRELECKI
Angela Jane, 11
John R, 11



Name Index

26

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

GRELECKI
Lisa Marie, 11

GWINN
Barbara Sue, 13
Lloyd Lionel, 13

HAGER
Jane Marie, 13

HARRIS
Eli (1886-1959), 4
Elsie J, 5
Mary Elizabeth "Lizzie" (1876-After 1920),

8
Melvin B, 5
William J, 4

HAYES
Connie Elaine, 21
Grady Deward, 21
James David, 21

HEROD
Frankie L, 13

HIGGINS
Larry Dean (1970-1983), 21
Vergil Richard, 21

HOBBS
Billy Leon, 11

HOOPER
Rosa, 16

HOWARD
Kim, 13

JONES
Dianna Lee, 19

KENNEDY
Bryan Kent, 13
Felecia Gwinn, 13

LASSITER
Gwendolyn, 13

MCCLURE
Catherine Gail, 18
Tommie Randle, 18

MCDANIEL
Choyce Lynn, 15
Kami Dynese, 15
Kyle Lynn, 15

MEANS
David M, 11

MEDCALF
James Allen, 17
Mildred Rosa, 17

MILLER
Vickie Lynn, 19

MORRIS
Wayne, 18

MOSELEY
Annie Dyer, 3

OAKLEY
Avie J (1879-1916), 10

OUJESKY
Joseph Buddy, 11
Robert Lane, 11

PANTOJA
Cirila, 13
Sylvia, 13

PARKER
Mary Marguerite, 13

PEACOCK
Mildred Emma, 15

PIZANA
Gilbert, 18
Marisela, 18

PLUMLEE
Claude Burton (1924-1995), 18
Ronald C, 18
Ronald Claude, 18
September C, 18

POOLE
Patricia Ann, 14

QUIGLEY
David L, 11

RAY
Joy Beth, 11

REUTHER
Calvin Russell, 13
Catherine Ann, 13

RIDINGER
Katherine Irene, 17



Name Index

27

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

ROFF
Denena Jo (1943-1994), 14

SANDERS
Allie D, 3
Clifford Clinton (1905-1972), 3
David M, 3
Ella M, 3
Henry D, 3
Jerry Bert, 14
Jerry Don (1942-2006), 13
Lilburn H (1871-1958), 2
Michael Scott, 13
Mildred Lee, 11
Rebecca Dianne, 12
Wendy Deanne, 14
William H, 2
William Jonathan (1876-1958), 10
William Scott (1935-1999), 12
Willie Bert (1909-1970), 10

SHOULDERS
Estelle, 12

SIDWELL
Billie Joetta, 13

SIMMONS
Unknown, 16

SMILEY
Virginia Myrl, 19

SMITH
Rosa Annie, 17

SPENCER
Billy J, 13
Teresa June, 13

TALBOT
Allah Virgie (1908-1992), 3
Ward, 3

TERRY
Tammy Larue, 17

TROBAUGH
Laverne, 18

VOIRIN
Charlotte Marie (1935-1999), 12
Chester Author, 12

WAGLEY
Paula D, 15

WALKER
Valerie Margaret, 19

WALL
Billie Jean, 21

WALLS
Adolph Leslie, 7
Allen Dale, 17
Allie Bea (1913-1996), 10
Amanda Kay, 19
Amy Jo, 19
Barney Lee (1915-1980), 14
Barry Dale, 19
Brittany Leigh, 17
Bryan David, 15
Burl Pete (1891-1943), 6
Carrie Beth, 17
Cathy Ann, 18
Charles Glen, 17
Chelsea Layne, 17
Christine, 18
Christopher Lee, 15
Claude L (1922-2001), 16
Connie Lee, 18
Cynthia Lou, 19
Dorthy Mae (1924-1936), 17
Edna, 6
Elmer, 6
Everette E (1921-1978), 7
Floy Ruth (1910-1997), 9
Freda Carolyn, 15
Gracie Lee (1886-1939), 4
Henry Allen, 17
Ida Mae (1888-1973), 5
Irene Mae (1912-1912), 10
Jeffrey Craig, 15
Joshua Cody, 19
Juanita Maxine (1917-1993), 15
Kaitlin Leigh, 19
Kenneth Dean, 15
Kenneth Gerald, 15
L B (1926-1993), 7



Name Index

28

Produced by: Catherine Reuther : 5 Feb 2016

WALLS
Lanny Jo, 19
Lanny Joseph Madison, 19
Larry Duwayne, 17
Larry Lee, 21
Lee Martin, 21
Lee William, 18
Lemmie Alec, 19
Lilburn Henry (1892-1977), 7
Lloyd E H (1919-1993), 16
Mammie Lee (1926-1929), 17
Mary Geraldine, 18
Melvin Martin (1895-1982), 19
Myra Marie, 21
Opal, 6
Patsy Ruth, 21
Ricky Lynn, 17
Ricky Lynn Jr, 17
Sharon Denise, 17
Sheila Sue, 18
Terry Alec, 19
Travis Alan, 19
W D, 7
Willie L, 7
Wilson (Abt 1828-Abt 1895), 3

WARD
Bobbie Carolyn, 13

WESTERMAN
Frank Charles II, 12

WIGGINS
Bobby Gene (1933-2004), 15
H B (Abt 1915-          ), 15


